Denver Regional Council of Governments State of Colorado

Finance and Budget Committee

Resolution No. 28, 2024

A resolution authorizing the Executive Director to accept funds from the Colorado Disability Funding Committees Disability Benefit Application Assistance grant for \$135,000 for the period of July 1, 2024, to June 30, 2025 to support the Aging and Disability Resource Center's expansion in public benefit navigation and application assistance in the Area Agency on Aging.

Whereas, DRCOG is a part of an Aging and Disability Resource Center (ADRC) system in Colorado that provides a coordinated and streamlined access point to long term services and support; and

Whereas, The Aging and Disability Resource Center has been awarded \$135,000 to increase support in applying for public benefit applications and increase rates of approval;

Now, therefore, be it resolved that the Finance and Budget Committee authorizes the Executive Director to accept funds from the Colorado Disability Funding Committees Disability Benefit Application Assistance grant for \$135,000 for the period of July 1, 2024, to June 30, 2025 to support the Aging and Disability Resource Center's expansion in public benefit navigation and application assistance in the Area Agency on Aging.

Resolved, passed, and adopted this 17th day of July, 2024 at Denver Colorado.

Richard Kondo, Chair Finance and Budget Committee Denver Regional Council of Governments

ATTEST:

Douglas W. Rex, Executive Director